Panopticon condensed consolidated statement of operations has been converted from Swedish Krona, or SEK, to U.S.
Dollars at the average daily exchange rate for the year ended December 31, 2012 of 6,775 SEK per U.S. dollar.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the six months ended March 31, 2013
combines Datawatch’s historical results for the six months ended March 31, 2013 with Panopticon historical results for
the six months ended December 31, 2012 as if the Share Purchase had been consummated on January 1, 2012. The
Panopticon condensed consolidated statement of operations has been converted from Swedish Krona, or SEK, to U.S.
Dollars at the average daily exchange rate for the six months ended December 31, 2012 of 6,704 SEK per U.S. dollar.

36

Edgar Filing: DATAWATCH CORP - Form DEF 14A

89

DATAWATCH CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2013

(in thousands)

Historical

Datawatch at

March 31, 2013

($)

Historical

Panopticon at

December 31, 2012

(SEK)

U.S. GAAP

Adjustments

Note 3

(SEK)

Historical
Panopticon

U.S. GAAP

December
31,

2012

($)

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Note X

($)

Pro Forma

Combined

($)

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and equivalents $9,680 12,967 - 1,990 11,670
Accounts receivable and unbilled  receivables, net 4,142 3,985 (244)(a2) 575 - 4,717
Unbilled receivables - 7,289 (7,197)(a2) 14 510(b5) 524
Inventories 53 - - - 53
Prepaid expenses 935 710 - 109 1,044

Total current assets 14,810 24,951 (7,441) 2,688 510 18,008

Property and equipment, net 288 21 3 291
Acquired intellectual property, net 6,883 - - - 11,440(b3) 18,323
Goodwill - - - - 20,025(b4) 20,025
Other intangible assets, net 772 4,150 (4,150)(a1) - 772
Other long-term assets 244 - - - 244
Deferred tax assets 163 (163)(a4) -

Total assets $22,997 29,285 (11,754) 2,691 31,975 57,663

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Revolving line of credit $900 - - - - 900
Accounts payable 845 490 - 75 - 920
Accrued expenses 1,512 5,651 (1,492)(a3) 638 3,071(b9) 5,221
Deferred revenue 6,114 7,052 7,397(a2) 2,218 (2,056)(b7) 6,276

Edgar Filing: DATAWATCH CORP - Form DEF 14A

90

Total current liabilities 9,371 13,193 5,905 2,931 1,015 13,317

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:
Note payable, net 3,062 - - - - 3,062
Deferred revenue 228 1,020 - 157 (157)(b7) 228
Deferred tax liability - - - - 1,781(b6) 1,781
Other liabilities 213 - - - - 213

[…]

BEFORE TAXES 1,084 (7,483) (10,510) (2,656) (1,012) (2,584)

(Provision) Benefit for income taxes (50) 134 (169)(a4) (5) (55)

NET INCOME $1,034 7,349 (10,679) (2,661) (1,012) (2,639)

Edgar Filing: DATAWATCH CORP - Form DEF 14A

92

Net income per share - basic $0.17 (0.33)
Net income per share - diluted $0.15 (0.33)

Weighted-average shares
outstanding - basic 6,252 1,865(b8) 8,117

Weighted-average shares
outstanding - diluted 6,730 1,387(b8) 8,117

38

Edgar Filing: DATAWATCH CORP - Form DEF 14A

93

DATAWATCH CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the six months ended March 31, 2013

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

Datawatch
Six Months
Ended

March 31, 2013

($)

Historical

Panopticon
Six Months
Ended

December
31, 2012

(SEK)

U.S. GAAP

Adjustments

(Note 3)

(SEK)

Historical
Panopricon

Six Months
Ended

December
31,

2012

($)

Pro Forma

Adjustments

($)

Pro Forma

Combined

($)

REVENUE:
Software licenses $8,627 17,085 (11,515)(a2) 831 9,458
Maintenance 4,633 3,556 (499)(a2) 456 5,089
Professional services 392 1,120 (539)(a2) 86 478

Total revenue 13,652 21,761 (12,553) 1,373 - 15,025

COSTS AND EXPENSES:
Cost of software licenses 1,052 - - - 218(b3) 1,270
Cost of maintenance and services 1,095 1,041 168(a3) 180 1,275
Sales and marketing 7,994 9,438 - 1,408 289(b3) 9,691
Engineering and product development 1,602 5,025 (1,277)(a1) 559 2,161
General and administrative 2,437 5,070 - 756 3,193

Total costs and expenses 14,180 20,574 (1,109) 2,903 507 17,590

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS (528) 1,187 (11,444) (1,530) (507) (2,565)
Interest income and other expense, net (317) 74 - 11 (306)
Foreign currency transaction (losses) gains (1,038) - (155) (155)

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS
BEFORE TAXES (845) 223 (11,444) (1,674) (507) (3,026)

(Provision) Benefit for income taxes (3) 148 (168)(a4) (3) (6)

NET INCOME $(848) 371 (11,612) (1,677) (507) (3,032)

Edgar Filing: DATAWATCH CORP - Form DEF 14A

94

Net income per share - basic $(0.13) $(0.37)
Net income per share - diluted $(0.13) $(0.37)

Weighted-average shares
outstanding - basic 6,403 1,865(b8) 8,268

Weighted-average shares
outstanding - diluted 6,403 1,865(b8) 8,268

39

Edgar Filing: DATAWATCH CORP - Form DEF 14A

95

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of Share Purchase

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information present the pro forma combined
financial position and results of operations of the combined company based upon the historical financial statements of
Datawatch and Panopticon, after giving effect to the Share Purchase and adjustments described in the following
footnotes, and are intended to reflect the impact of this transaction on Datawatch.

2. Basis of Presentation